
. I 

04-198 

U.S. ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM IN EGYPT 

CONfORi~EO 
GOldY 

USAID Grant Agreement No. 263-0270 

L-----------~--------FFOO'URTH AMENDMENT 

TO 

RESULTS PACKAGE AGREEMENT 

_. __ . BETWEEN 

THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT 

AND THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FOR 

EGYPT UTILITIES MANAGEMENT 

Dated: Z B MAR 2002 ' ,. . 
"Certified to be a true copy of the original doctn1lent sigried by Ambassador ·C. David Welc . 

and Mr. Willard J. Pearson, USAID Director, and on behalf of the Governrnent.ofEgypt by 
Dr. Ahmed EI-Dersh, the Minister of . 1 Coo eration, arid .. 
Dr Atdulla Marzban, A<;lministratOJ: 0 the· FUNDS RESERVED .. , I 
. Department for EconomlC Cooperatl0n .. . r 

with U.~.A." r . .. , , .. App 72JI2J037 ~_ Re,.S. ~~o PJl200ZO/pQ2QO 1 

~ ~h· f EOCC. . -:-----. O?cm:.§!!lli,3263KGU, . '" 

Monica Smith I Oft Coda _.. -.·.~moIJ,:r$5.Q .. ~2Q.QOQ.Oof 
Legal Advisor f ~.gont Co~e Ac,= 2~~!3 ~ __ 

f,Ob'g. SIr. 01. _. Ob!\). E:IlCl olQ2i30,aOO4 . 
ray f.\&A _ MAC3 Oa:~ __ _ 



• 

Fourth Amendment, d&ted 28 MAR 2002 to the Results 

Package Grant Agreement, dated September 29, 1997, between the 

Arab Republic of Egypt ("Grantee") and the United States of 

America, acting through the United States Agency for 

International Development ("USAID") (collectively, the "Parties") 

for Egypt Utilities Management ("the Grant Agreement") . 
, 

SECTION 1. The Grant Agreement, as previously amended, is 

hereby further amended as follows: 

A. Section 3.1 is amended by deleting "Two Hundred Forty 

Six Million Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 

Eight United States ("U.S.") Dollars: ($246,720,758)" and 

substituting "Two Hundred Ninety Six Million Nine Hundred Forty 

Thousand Seventy Hundred Fifty Eight U.S. Dollars ($296,940,758)" 

therefor. 

B. Attachment No. 1.1 (Illustrative Financial Plan, USAID 

Contribution) attached to Annex No. 1 is deleted in its entirety 

and is replaced with Attachment No. 1.1 (Illustrative Financial 

Plan, USAID Contribution), attached hereto. 

C. Section 7.1 is amended by deleting "To USAID: USAID, 106 

Kasr EI Aini Street, 9th Floor, Cairo, Egypt" and sUbstituting. 
. ,Il 

"To USAID: USAID Plot l/A Off EI-Laselki Street, New Maadi, 

Cairo, Egypt" therefor. 

SECTION 2. LanejUageof Amendment. This' Amendment is 

prepared' in both English and Arabic. In the even.t of ambiguity' 

or conflict between the two versions, the English language 

version will prevail. 



- , 

- 2 -

SECTION 3. Except as specifically amended or modified 

herein, the Grant Agreement shall remain in full force and effect 

in accordance with all of its terms. 

SECTION 4. Effectiveness. This Amendment shall enter into 

force when signed by both partiesheret.o. 

SECTION 5. Ratification. The Grantee will take all 

necessary action to complete all legal procedures necessary to 

ratification of this Amendment and will notify USAID as promptly 

as possible of the fact of such ratification. 

-., .. 



- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Arab Republic of Egypt.and the 

United States of America, each acting through its respective duly 

authorized representatives, have caused this Amendment to be 

signed in their names and delivered as of the day and year first 

above written. 

ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT , UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

<:-----------~----------
.BY :-

NAME :Dr. Ahmed EI-Dersh 

TITLE:Minister of Planning 

BY 

and Minister of State for 
International Cooperation 

~ ........ AI"~/I1, ~"I 

( 

NAME :Dr. Abdulla Marzban 

TITLE:Administrator of the 
Department for Economic 
Cooperation with U.S.A. 

~ <1--» .. ~ 11,.2<1,.( 

--

BY 

NAME:C. David Welch 

TITLE:American Ambassador 

NAME :Willard J. Pearson, Jr. 

TITLE:Director, 
'USAID/E9ypt 



. , 

- 4 -

Implementing Organizations 

In acknowledgement of the foregoing Agreement, the following 

representatives of the implementing organizations have 

subscribed their names: 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING, PUBLIC UTILITIES 
AND URBAN COMMUNITIES 

BY 

NAME :Dr. Mohamed Ibrahim Solaiman 

TITLE:. Minister 

GOVERNORATE. OF FAYOUM 

. BY ~( eeL:::----­
NAME : Eng, Saad.Nassar. 

TITLE:Governor of Fayoum 

GOVERNORATE OF ALExANDRIA. 

BY 

NAME :Mr. Mohamed 

TITLE:Governor of Alexandria 

El Mah oub 



- 5 -

GOVERNORATE OF BENI SUEF 

BY 

NAME Eng. Said M.El Naggar 

TITLE: Governor of Beni Suef 

GOVERNORATE OF MINIA 

BY H.H~ 

NAME :General Hassan Hemeda 

TITLE:Governor of Minia 

FayoumEconomic General Authority , 
for Potable Water and Sanitary Drainage 

BY 

NAME : Engineer Mahmoud Masoud 

TITLE:Chairman 

Alexandria Water General 

BY 

NAME :En ineer 

" TITLE:Chairman 

, 
. "'. 



- 6 -

Beni Suef Economic'General Authority 
for Potable Water and Sanitary Drainage 

BY c ~'t--=:-? 
NAME :Engineer Taha Mohamed Shehata 

TITLE: Chairman 

Minia Economic General Authority 
for Potable Water and Sanitary', Drainage 

NAME :Engineer Mahmoud AbouZeid Hussein 

TITLE:Chairman 

• '0" 



Attachment 1.1 

Egypt Utilities Management 
Fourth Amendment To The Illustrative Financial Plan 

.. USAIDContribution ( US:$ ) 

USAID Contribution 
Component Previous 

This Oblig. IObli9. To-Date I Future Oblig. I Total USAID Obli . .. 
: '1. Construction Program - 194,420,758 1 50,220,000 1 244,640,758 I 18,059,242 1 262,700,000 . Master Plan and"Special Studies 

Design and Const. Supervision 
. Distribution System Rehabilitation 

:.: ·'·Raw Water improVement 
WaterlWastewater Sys. Improvement 

" 
"Labs and support facilities 
'Water/wasteWater system expansion 
,'",-:-'.1 .. ·· . " I 

: 12. Insti,tuti;~naIDe"elopment '. 
1 

49,900,000 1 01 49,900,000 1 01 49,900,000 Institutional Strerigthening . 
Com'modities .., 
Water Meters 

3. Audit, Evaluation, & Assessment I· 2,400,000 1 01 2,400,0001 01 2,400,000 
Audit 
Evaluation 
Host Country Cant. Assessment _ I'. 

RP Development 

RESULTS PACKAGE TOTAL 246,720,758 50;2~O,OOO 1 296,940,758 I 18,059,242 I . 315,000,000 



Attachment 1.1 (a) 

Egypt Utilities Management/lllliddle Egypt Governorates (263.0270.01)' '. ' , " ,'Fourth AmendmenfToThe lIIustrativ~Financial Plan 
USAID Contribution ( US $ ) 

. 
, , USAID Contribution 

"Component P~~:~~s This Oblig. Oblig. To-Date Future Oblig. Total USAID 
, :: 

1. ConstructionProg~am 133;520,758 36,220;000 169,740,758 12,259,242 182,000,000 : MasterPlanand Special Studies 
\ D!=~j~r{~~:~,Const'~lJPe,rvision 
: Disttibbti6nS~"stein 'Rehabilitation !" F"R:aWW~leelhlpr6~e'ni~nt 
i WaterlWast~water Sys. Improvement· 
\ Li!lb~'al1d'SOppcirt faciiities ' 

WaterIW,a,stew,ateir sys~em expansion 
i !\,t<l; ,; : .-....... -' .. i!'- ''':!-' . ',' '.' , 

! ~. Instituti6nat'Devel()~rnerit": 25,200,000 0 25,200,000 0 25,200,000 I - : ' _. :, ,,"' ..• ':..' .! .\': ,_, ,,_: . . . 

. , Institutional~trengthEming, 
Commodities ',,' , 
WaterMefE'lrs 

, I 
3. Audit,Evaluation, & Assessment ' 800,000 0 800,000 0 800,000 i Audit 

Evaluation 
" ' Host Country Cont. Assessment ' " 

RP Development " '" " ,,' ,',) ",' 
, . ' 

RESULTS PACKAGE TOTAL:' "159,520,758 36,220,000 195,740,756 12,259,242 208,000,000 
, " L- •• ' '. .' " 



Attachment 1.1 (b) 

Eg~~t Utilities Management/Alexandria (263.0270.02) 
Fourth AmendinerifToThe Ilhistrativ~' FinanCial Plan 

• USAID Contribution (USi$ ) 
, ' ! 

U'SAID Contribution 
Component Previous 

ObfuL. This Oblig. IOblig. TO-Datel Future Oblig. I Total USAID 

1. Construction Program '" '. ",,:',':_ '; -<: ,. I, . 
,MasterPlan and Special Studies 

Disig~~a,ndGon~t.,$IJPervision 
''oisiributlon'System'Retiabilitation 

.~ .,' t: . ,_,0" .,." .-" ,- , ;,:': ,"': • : .',. ':" ',' 

" RawWatei improvement 

w.~.t~t.§y,~!~!).1~ ,ITI?X9~E!m~~t, ' 
,~;;!~~~~P.d.~MPP9rtfjl~ili.t!l3s ' 
. Water system expansion , . r ,:';,.;;":-;; ;',/~ ~'I t:' \ . {;.:', '.; :";~::, :-",' . '. ; 

2. Institutii;lIlaIb~velopmEmt 
, i:n~tiiuifql1~1 ~t~e~gthe~'ing 
Commodities .' , 
W~t~'r rvi~ter~> . ' 

'13., Audit,Evaluation, & Assessment 
Audit 
Evaluation 
Host Country Cont Assessment 
RP Development 

RESULTS PACKAGE TOTAL 

60,900,000 14,000,000 ' 74,900,000' 5,800,000 80,700,000 

15,700,000 o I 15,700,000 o 15,700,000 

"600000 ',c. I 0: 
;". 

600,000 o 600,000 

97,000,000 77200000 ' " , 
. ~ -:i '-', ,- " 

14,000,000:1 91 ,200,000 5,800,000 



, 

Attachment 1.1 (c) 

Egypt Utilities Management/National-Level "Sectoral" Activities 
(263-270.03) 

. Fourth Amendment To The Illustrative Financial Plan' 
USAID Contribution ( IJS $ ) 

USAID Contribution 
Component Previous 

This Oblig. Oblig. To-Date Future Oblig. Oblia. 

1. Construction Program 0 0 0 0 

.". 

" " 

.. 

2. Institutional Development 9,000,000 0 9,000,000 0 

'" 3. Audit, Evaluation, & Assessment 1,000,000 0 1,000;000 0 

RESULTS PACKAGE TOTAL 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 0 I· 
... '" 

.. 

, 

" 

Total USAID 

0 

.. : .... ' 

., 
, 

9 'odo Cct6& 
" .' .. ~ '" ::',::: ~ i ,.~ : 

~.! ! : i 

.... 
. .1.' '. 

1,000,000 

10,000,000 


